individual property taking factors such as location and mainte-
nance condition into consideration. A number of assumptions and
estimates have material effect on the calculations and include pa-
rameters like inflation, trends in rents and costs, exit yield and dis-
count rate. Changes to any of these parameters, following changes
in market conditions, vacancy rates or other, affect the forecasted
cash flows and thus the fair value of the investment property.

Judgements and assumptions are always required in establishing
fair values. The fair values presented in the balance sheet and the
changes of these values recorded in the income statement, are con-
sidered prudent and reflecting relevant economic factors.

Impairment testing
Goodwill
Goodwill is tested for impairment yearly, involving an analysis to
assess whether the carrying amount of goodwill is fully recover-
able. The determination of the recoverable amount involves estab-
lishing the value in use, measured as the present value of the cash
flows expected from the assets in question.

IFRS Balance sheet, 31 Dec 2004

Group   Other /
   Reclassi-

Swedish GAAP IAS 27 /  fications IFRS  IFRS
EURm 31 Dec 2004 IFRS 3 IAS 36 IAS 39 31 Dec 2004 IAS 39 1 Jan 2005

Assets
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 12,797 – – –4,189 8,608 – 8,608

Loans and receivables to credit institutions 20,614 2 – 4,158 24,774 4 24,778

Loans and receivables to the public 161,148 –104 – 16 161,060 82 161,142

Interest-bearing securities and shares 15,355 21,528 – 3,124 40,007 -3 40,004

Derivatives 26,367 – – –1 26,366 331 26,697

Other assets 39,758 –20,800 –29 330 19,259 416 19,675

Total assets 276,039 626 –29 3,438 280,074 830 280,904

Liabilities  and equity
Deposits by credit institutions 30,153 – – 3 30,156 3 30,159

Deposits and borrowings from the public 104,424 280 – 0 104,704 – 104,704

Liabilities to policyholders – 22,191 – 1,289 23,480 –2 23,478

Debt securities in issue 59,296 1,646 – –1,363 59,579 134 59,713

Derivatives 26,677 – – –2 26,675 448 27,123

Subordinated liabilities 5,818 – – – 5,818 – 5,818

Other liabilities and minority interests 37,122 –23,640 0 3,517 16,999 308 17,307

Core equity 12,549 149 –29 –6 12,663 –61 12,602

Total liabilities and equity 276,039 626 –29 3,438 280,074 830 280,904

74 Nordea Annual Report 2005

Financial statements

The forecast of future cash flows are based on Nordea’s best esti-
mates of future revenues and expenses for the cash-generating
units to which goodwill has been allocated. A number of assump-
tions and estimates have significant effect on these calculations
and include parameters like macroeconomic assumptions, market
growth, business volumes, margins and cost effectiveness.
Changes to any of these parameters, following changes in market
conditions, competition, strategy or other, affects the forecasted
cash flows and may result in impairment charges of goodwill.